

No. 11-1507

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SHERRILYN IFILL
Director-Counsel
CHRISTINA SWARNS
RENIKA C. MOORE
VERONICA JOICE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street,
5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

JOSHUA CIVIN
Counsel of Record
JOHNATHAN SMITH
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I Street, NW,
10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
202-682-1300
jcivin@naacpldf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 7

I. Long experience with the adverse conse-
quences of redevelopment projects weighs
against exempting them from disparate-
impact enforcement 7

 A. The Township’s plans fit into a
 broader pattern of “urban renewal”
 projects that have disproportionately
 affected African Americans 8

 B. Disparate-impact enforcement has
 helped ameliorate the adverse effects
 of “urban renewal” 12

II. The disparate-impact standard is worka-
ble, fair, and effective at rooting out unjus-
tified barriers to housing opportunity 16

 A. The threshold showing required at the
 prima facie stage adequately polices
 the boundaries of disparate impact 17

 B. After a prima facie case is established,
 liability attaches only if the defendant
 fails to justify its policy *or* if its legiti-
 mate objective can be achieved by
 some other less discriminatory means.... 19

 C. Courts are adept at applying the bur-
 den-shifting framework in the rede-

velopment context.....	22
III. The canon of constitutional avoidance is inapplicable	25
A. Most FHA remedies do not trigger strict scrutiny.....	26
B. Any racial classifications utilized to remedy particular instances of dispa- rate-impact discrimination can be ad- dressed by case-specific application of strict scrutiny.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	30, 31, 33
<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996).....	14-15
<i>Arrington v. City of Fairfield</i> , 414 F.2d 687 (5th Cir. 1969).....	12
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	25
<i>Brown v. Artery Organization, Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 1106 (D.D.C. 1987)	1, 12-13
<i>Brown v. Artery Organization, Inc.</i> , No. 86- 3285, 1987 WL 18471 (D.D.C. Oct. 2, 1987).....	13
<i>Brown v. Artery Organization, Inc.</i> , No. 86- 3285, 1987 WL 16846 (D.D.C. Sep. 1, 1987).....	28
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	29
<i>Central Alabama Fair Housing Center v. Lowder Realty Co.</i> , 236 F.3d 629 (11th Cir. 2000).....	1
<i>Charleston Housing Authority v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 419 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 2005).....	23-24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	32
<i>City of Joliet v. Mid-City National Bank of Chicago</i> , No. 05-6746, 2012 WL 5463792 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2012)	11, 12
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	34, 35

<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).....	1
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	32-33
<i>Darst-Webbe Tenant Association Board v. St. Louis Housing Authority</i> , 417 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2005).....	21, 24
<i>Fox v. U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 468 F. Supp. 907 (E.D. Pa. 1979).....	13
<i>Graoch Associates #33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Human Relations Commission</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	26
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton County</i> , 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988).....	17, 28, 33, 34
<i>In re Employment Discrimination Litigation Against Alabama</i> , 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999).....	30-32
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	18, 30, 31
<i>Jaimes v. Lucas Metropolitan Housing Authority</i> , 833 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1987)	35-36
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988) ...	14, 18
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	5, 9, 10

<i>Kennedy Park Homes Association, Inc. v. City of Lackawanna</i> , 436 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1970).....	1
<i>Langlois v. Abington Housing Authority</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. Mass. 2002)	21
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205, 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010)	2, 17, 30
<i>McCauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 739 F. Supp. 278 (E.D.N.C. 1989)	19
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	34
<i>McGhee v. Sipes</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	1
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates Partnership v. Secretary of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>NAACP v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992).....	1
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	32
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	2, 26-27
<i>Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977)	13-14, 18, 27
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	27, 31, 35
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	25, 29
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	29
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	29

<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	1
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	32
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , No. 95-309, 2006 WL 581260 (D. Md. Jan. 10, 2006)	1
<i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	17
<i>Township of Mount Holly v. Mount Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2824 (2013)	17
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	7
<i>Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Department</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974).....	2-3
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	35
<i>United States v. Starrett City Associates</i> , 840 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	21
<i>United States v. Yonkers Board of Education</i> , 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	30
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	35
--	----

Court Filings and Docketed Cases

Consent Decree, <i>Byrd v. First Real Estate Corp. of Alabama</i> , No. 95-3087 (N.D. Ala. May 14, 1998)	1
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. Jacksonville Housing Authority</i> , No. 3:00-1165-J-25A (M.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/hce/documents/jaxsettle.php	28
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. City of Pooler</i> , No. 4:01-263 (S.D. Ga. June 16, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/hce/documents/poolersettle.php	28
<i>Price v. Gadsden Corp.</i> , No. 93-784 (N.D. Ala. filed Aug. 30, 1993)	1

Statutes and Congressional Materials

Fair Housing Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 81 (1968) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-3631)..... <i>passim</i>	
90 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968).....	7
114 Cong. Rec. 2277 (1968).....	33
134 Cong. Rec. 10454 (1988).....	33-34

Federal Rules and Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 100.500(a).....	34
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(b)(2)	22
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(1).....	17-18
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(2).....	19, 20
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(3).....	20, 21
U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, <i>Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects Standard</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013) (codified at 24 C.F.R. pt. 100)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Ronald H. Bayor, <i>Race & the Shaping of Twentieth-Century Atlanta</i> (1996)	10
Debbie Gruenstein Bocian et al., <i>Lost Ground 2011: Disparities in Mortgage Lending and Foreclosures</i> , Center for Responsible Lending (November 2011), available at http://www.responsiblelending.org/mortgage-lending/research-analysis/Lost-Ground-2011.pdf	3
Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Title VI Legal Manual</i> (2001), available at http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/cor/coord/vimannual.php	17
Joint Center for Housing Studies, <i>State of the Nation's Housing 2013</i> (2013), available at http://www.jchs.harvard.edu/sites/jchs.harvard.edu/files/son2013_bw.pdf	3

Kevin Douglas Kuswa, <i>Suburification, Segregation, and the Consolidation of the Highway Machine</i> , 3 J.L. Soc’y 31 (2002)	10
Douglas S. Massey & Nancy A. Denton, <i>American Apartheid: Segregation and the Making of the Underclass</i> (1993)	15
Raymond A. Mohl, <i>The Interstates and the Cities: Highways, Housing, and the Freeway Revolt</i> , Poverty & Race Research Action Council (2002), http://www/prrac.org/pdf/mohl.pdf	9
NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc. et al., <i>The Future of Fair Housing: Report on the National Commission of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity</i> (Dec. 2008), available at http://naacpldf.org/files/publications/Future%20of%20Fair%20Housing.pdf	2
john a. powell & Marguerite L. Spencer, <i>Giving Them the Old “One-Two”: Gentrification and the K.O. of Impoverished Urban Dwellers of Color</i> , 46 How. L.J. 433 (2003)	11
Wendell E. Pritchett, <i>The “Public Menace” of Blight: Urban Renewal and the Private Uses of Eminent Domain</i> , 21 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 1 (2003)	8
Patrick Sharkey, <i>Stuck in Place: Urban Neighborhoods and the End of Progress Toward Racial Equality</i> (2013).....	9
Thomas J. Sugrue, <i>The Origins of the Urban Crisis: Race and Inequality in Postwar Detroit</i> (1996)	10

June Manning Thomas, <i>Redevelopment and Race: Planning a Finer City in a Postwar Detroit</i> (1997)	10-11
Margery Austin Turner et al., <i>Housing Discrimination against Racial and Ethnic Minorities 2012</i> , U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development (June 2013), http://www.huduser.org/portal/Publications/pdf/HUD-514_HDS2012.pdf	3
Noah D. Zatz, <i>Beyond the Zero-Sum Game: Toward Title VII Protection for Intergroup Solidarity</i> , 77 Ind. L.J. 63 (2002)	36
